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CQP 2024

Top 20 CA Single-Ops

Place Callsign Class QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 NT6Q (N5ZO op) S/O-Assisted HP SDIE 1,900 699 58 411,684

2 K6XX S/O-Assisted HP SCRU 1,458 1,115 58 383,032

3 WC6H S/O HP CALA 1,234 1,070 58 338,836

4 K6LA S/O HP LANG 1,340 885 58 335,820

5 W6MY (N6DE op) S/O-Assisted HP SIER 1,346 764 58 322,828

6 W6YX (WD6T op) S/O LP SCLA 1,410 625 58 317,840

7 NW6P (W9KKN op) S/O HP SCLA 1,320 576 58 296,496

8 K6NA S/O HP SDIE 1,648 0 58 286,752

9 AE6Y S/O HP SCLA 1,266 482 58 276,196

10 WA6KHK S/O HP RIVE 1,173 447 58 255,954

11 W6ML (W6KC op) S/O-Assisted HP MONO 1,307 303 56 253,512

12 N6ZFO S/O HP LAKE 1,430 12 56 241,584

13 K6VO (K6NR op) S/O HP SBER 1,167 264 58 233,682

14 K6S (N6IE op) S/O-Assisted HP SONO 729 918 58 233,334

15 K6MMM (KE1B op) S/O-Assisted HP SCRU 914 472 58 213,788

16 K6RIM S/O-Assisted HP MARN 1,078 192 57 206,226

17 N6RK S/O HP SACR 1,036 253 57 205,998

18 K6OK S/O-Assisted HP ELDO 934 319 58 199,520

19 W6EU S/O HP NEVA 1,103 0 58 191,922

20 K6MM S/O-Assisted HP SCLA 977 185 58 191,458
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2024 Awards

40 awards are given to CQP 2024 participants:

● 25 to CA participants
● 15 to US/VE/DX participants

Winners are able to choose between a plaque or a $65 Visa gift card.

4



CQP 2024

Single-Operator Awards

Award Winner QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score Award
Sponsor

High
Power

First Place
S/O HP

WC6H CALA 1,234 1,070 58 338,836 NS6T

Low
Power

First Place
S/O LP

W6YX
(WD6T op)

SCLA 1,410 625 58 317,840 W6XU

QRP

First Place
S/O QRP

W6JTI HUMB 915 10 54 149,310 REDXA
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CQP 2024

Single-Operator Assisted Awards

Award Winner QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score Award
Sponsor

High
Power

First Place
S/O-A HP

NT6Q
(N5ZO op)

SDIE 1,900 699 58 411,684 K6LRN

Low
Power

First Place
S/O-A LP

W6A
(AA2IL op)

SDIE 1,139 0 56 191,352 K6MM

QRP

First Place
S/O-A QRP

No entrant
met the
required
minimum
number of
QSOs for
this award
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CQP 2024

S/O & S/O-Assisted Awards

Award Winner QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score Award
Sponsor

Top Score:
CW-only
station

K6NA SDIE 1,648 0 58 286,752 N6TV

Top Score:
PH-only
station

W6AFA LANG 0 1,319 58 153,004 W1RH

First Place
Expedition
HP

W6ML
(W6KC op)

MONO 1,307 303 56 253,512 AD6E

First Place
Expedition
LP

N6K
(N6WT op)

KING 859 266 57 177,213 K6TD

First Place
One-Day
Expedition

N6E
(N9DK op)

GLEN/
TEHA

274 93 53 53,424 KO6M

First Place
County-Line
Expedition

N6E
(N9DK op)

GLEN/
TEHA

274 93 53 53,424 N6DE

Top YL HP K6SZQ AMAD 0 828 58 96,048 WQ6X

Top YL LP K6GRL MONT 0 45 24 2,160 KH6GJV

Top Youth N6M
(K5SML op)

MADE 0 65 23 2,990 K6DGW

Top New
Contester

WN6A SCRU 0 399 51 40,698 K6LA
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CQP 2024

Multi-Operator Single-Transmitter Awards

Award Winner QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score Award
Sponsor

Fixed
Station

First Place
M/S Fixed

NX6T
@WA6TQT
(N6KI, K6PO,
N7NR,
WM6Y, K4RB,
K7ENA,
W6ZAR,
ND8DX,
KC7V, N6CY
ops)

RIVE 1,394 898 58 346,724 K6NR

Expedition
Station

First Place
M/S
Expedition

K6QK
(N7CW,
K6ZH,
N6ERD,
N6EEG ops)

IMPE 1,093 983 58 304,210 Jerry
Olive -
State
Farm

Insurance
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CQP 2024

Multi-Operator Two-Transmitter Awards

Award Winner QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score Award
Sponsor

Fixed
Station

First Place
M/2 Fixed

W6TCP
(W6TCP,
KX7M,
W6NV ops)

ALAM 1,005 493 57 228,057 K6TD

Expedition
Station

First Place
M/2
Expedition

K6M (K4XU,
AA5TL,
KI7IOC,
K7PTC,
KJ7BLE,
W7JHR,
W7YAQ,
WB7WHG,
AE7EU ops)

MODO 1,485 1,099 58 385,874 N6DQ
Memorial
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CQP 2024

Multi-Operator Multi-Transmitter Awards

Award Winner QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score Award
Sponsor

Fixed
Station

First Place
M/M Fixed

N6O
@N6RO
(K3EST,
KK6PXT,
N6RO,
N6WM,
WX5S,
K8TR ops)

CCOS 1,742 2,396 58 581,044 NW6P

Expedition
Station

First Place
M/M
Expedition

No entry
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CQP 2024

Multi-Operator Expedition Awards

Award Winner QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score Award
Sponsor

M/S, M/2,
M/M

First Place
Multi-Op
One-Day
Expedition

W6IA
(W6IA,
W7EEE
ops)

MERC 320 180 55 72,600 N6MI

First Place
Multi-Op
County-Line
Expedition

W6T
(KM6BDN,
N6DVS
ops)

SHAS/
TRIN

861 577 58 216,746 NR6Q

All Entry Class Awards

Award Winner QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score Award
Sponsor

First Place:
Most Mobile
QSOs

K6AQL/M
(WJ9B,
K0DI ops)

24
counties

1,553 0 - - N3KA
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2024 Top 10 Boxes

Top 10 boxes follow.

● Top 10 boxes for all entry classes
● Top 10 boxes for all CA award categories
● Top 10 boxes for CW and Phone mode totals

Congratulations to every station that appears in a Top 10 box!

12



CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator High Power: Fixed Station

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 WC6H CALA 1,234 1,070 58 338,836

2 K6LA LANG 1,340 885 58 335,820

3 NW6P (W9KKN op) SCLA 1,320 576 58 296,496

4 K6NA SDIE 1,648 0 58 286,752

5 AE6Y SCLA 1,266 482 58 276,196

6 WA6KHK RIVE 1,173 447 58 255,954

7 N6ZFO LAKE 1,430 12 56 241,584

8 K6VO (K6NR op) SBER 1,167 264 58 233,682

9 N6RK SACR 1,036 253 57 205,998

10 W6EU NEVA 1,103 0 58 191,922
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator Low Power: Fixed Station

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 W6YX (WD6T op) SCLA 1,410 625 58 317,840

2 W6ZL ORAN 1,081 0 57 184,851

3 KN6VQ VENT 835 197 57 165,243

4 KJ6MBW PLAC 824 161 56 156,464

5 NN6DX (W1PR op) SBAR 634 274 58 142,100

6 N6PN CCOS 795 0 54 128,790

7 N6OKU ORAN 0 1,027 58 119,132

8 KE6PY SDIE 507 215 53 103,403

9 AC6YY SCLA 528 0 54 85,536

10 N6EF SACR 559 0 51 85,527
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator QRP: Fixed Station

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 W6JTI HUMB 915 10 54 149,310

2 K6JS SONO 838 0 54 135,756

3 W6R @KN6NBT
(WQ6X op)

SDIE 207 56 45 32,985

4 W6AYC SLUI 214 0 42 26,964

5 KK6TV SDIE 59 0 21 3,717

6 KN6OKY SDIE 0 14 9 252

7 W6ABV ORAN 0 15 3 90
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator Assisted High Power: Fixed Station

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 NT6Q (N5ZO op) SDIE 1,900 699 58 411,684

2 K6XX SCRU 1,458 1,115 58 383,032

3 W6MY (N6DE op) SIER 1,346 764 58 322,828

4 K6S (N6IE op) SONO 729 918 58 233,334

5 K6MMM (KE1B op) SCRU 914 472 58 213,788

6 K6RIM MARN 1,078 192 57 206,226

7 K6OK ELDO 934 319 58 199,520

8 K6MM SCLA 977 185 58 191,458

9 W6SX MONO 993 0 56 166,824

10 W6HY
(KD6WKY op)

DELN 538 524 58 154,396
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator Assisted Low Power: Fixed Station

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 W6A (AA2IL op) SDIE 1,139 0 56 191,352

2 NU6N SCLA 986 0 56 165,648

3 W6CQP (KH2TJ op) PLUM 554 230 54 114,588

4 K0DTJ/6 SMAT 649 0 54 105,138

5 WX6V PLAC 526 0 50 78,900

6 NF6R KERN 512 0 51 78,336

7 NA6O (@W6SRR) ALAM 404 0 53 64,236

8 NU6V SFRA 377 6 47 53,721

9 N6UNH RIVE 0 196 39 15,288

10 K6CTA MARN 122 0 38 13,908
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator Assisted QRP: Fixed Station

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 No entrant
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator/Single-Op Assisted High Power: Expedition

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 W6ML
(W6KC op)

MONO 1,307 303 56 253,512

2 NQ6X VENT 0 389 52 40,456

3 AF6TF TUOL 0 358 55 39,380
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator/Single-Op Assisted Low Power: Expedition

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 N6K (N6WT op) KING 859 266 57 177,213

2 N6YEU GLEN 657 396 58 160,254

3 AF6GA TEHA 847 5 52 132,652

4 N6E (N9DK op) GLEN/
TEHA

274 93 53 53,424

5 WU6X SISK 301 0 48 43,344

6 KD6HOF BUTT/
PLUM

0 396 54 42,768

7 K6UFO SFRA/
SMAT

252 35 46 37,996

8 KG6LHW DELN/
HUMB
/SISK

0 255 47 23,970

9 KA9MDP ALPI/
MONO

0 199 38 15,124

10 W6US LASS 0 192 32 12,288
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator/Single-Op Assisted QRP: Expedition

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 N6AN KERN/
VENT

243 5 44 32,516

2 K6CEL PLUM 0 89 22 3,916

3 KK6IK SCRU 33 0 10 990

4 KK6VF SFRA 0 17 14 476

5 K6BCW SFRA 0 16 10 320

6 VE3JZT/W6 LANG 2 0 1 6
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator / Single-Operator Assisted: YLs

Place Callsign Class QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 K6SZQ S/O HP AMAD 0 828 58 96,048

2 K6GRL S/O-Assisted LP MONT 0 45 24 2,160

3 N6LY S/O LP MARN 0 55 14 1,540

4 N6BIS/M S/O LP SISK 0 51 14 1,428

5 KN6PHG S/O LP SCRU 0 39 18 1,404

6 W6SWT S/O LP SJOA 0 46 15 1,380

22



CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator / Single-Operator Assisted: Youth

Place Callsign Class QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 N6M
(K5SML op)

S/O LP MADE 0 65 23 2,990

2 KN6PHG S/O LP SCRU 0 39 18 1,404

3 K6CMM S/O-Assisted LP SJOA 0 35 11 770
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Single-Operator / Single-Op Assisted: New Contesters

Place Callsign Class QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 WN6A S/O-Assisted HP SCRU 0 399 51 40,698

2 KN6VTC S/O HP CCOS 0 383 39 29,874

3 NI6A S/O HP CCOS 193 46 41 27,511

4 KA9MDP S/O LP ALPI/
MONO

0 199 38 15,124

5 W6UDT S/O LP CCOS 96 0 34 9,792

6 KQ6NO S/O LP VENT 30 88 33 8,778

7 KN6ZHJ S/O LP SONO 0 148 28 8,288

8 W6PNH S/O HP SUTT 0 125 27 6,750

9 KG6VMT S/O LP MARN 0 78 25 3,900

10 KN6ZVI S/O LP SCLA 0 71 27 3,834
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Multi-Operator Single-Transmitter High Power: Fixed Station

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 NX6T @WA6TQT
(N6KI, K6PO, N7NR,
WM6Y, K4RB, K7ENA,
W6ZAR, ND8DX, KC7V,
N6CY ops)

RIVE 1,394 898 58 346,724

2 N6RA
(AC6T, NF1R, KA6KEN,
KN6ZZI, KN6TGT,
KN6KAX, KM6PGI ops)

SBAR 1,011 575 58 242,614

3 WN6P
(KF6NCX, K6YLH ops)

BUTT 1,030 280 58 211,700

4 K6CQP
(KE8FT, W6AW ops)

YOLO 730 616 58 198,476

5 N6NFB
(N6NFB, N6KZW,
WB6TOU ops)

SJOA 16 369 56 44,016
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Multi-Operator Single-Transmitter Low Power: Fixed Station

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 AI6W
(AI6W, W6DER ops)

PLAC 1,087 0 54 176,094

2 WA6M
(WA6M, WX6B, K6BBQ
ops)

MEND 374 747 58 151,728

3 W6WG
(W6WG, AK6GR, N3BKV
ops)

KERN 665 137 55 124,795

4 KK6VZD
(KK6VZD, KK1BUD,
N6CNY ops)

SUTT 0 114 35 7,980

5 N6SBC
(N6GWH, K6TT,
W6WKB, W6TST ops)

SBEN 0 106 26 5,512

6 AB6MV
(N6UNH, KK6BXJ ops)

RIVE 0 91 21 3,822

7 KC6MIE
(KC6MIE, KN6VRI ops)

SDIE 0 40 10 800
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Multi-Operator Single-Transmitter High Power: Expedition

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 K6QK
(N7CW, K6ZH, N6ERD,
N6EEG ops)

IMPE 1,093 983 58 304,210

2 N6A
(W1RH, K6TLR, AA1ON,
KE6GLA ops)

ALPI 1,152 567 57 261,630

3 W6BX
(N6NUL, K9YC ops)

ALPI 790 169 57 154,356

4 N6Z (N7AAE, N7AUE ops) LASS/
SIER

0 44 27 2,376
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Multi-Operator Single-Transmitter Low Power: Expedition

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 W6EK
(AI6US, N6CTC, AI6JB
ops)

PLAC 0 897 58 104,052

2 N6OOA
(NK6M, K6JRO ops)

ALPI/
CALA

0 396 49 38,808

3 W6KSR
(W6KSR, N6UTC ops)

SBAR 87 33 37 12,099

4 N6FRG
(N6IV, K6WGY, KB6USJ
ops)

CALA 0 53 14 1,484

5 K6QLF
(KG6DRB, N6AAD, WQ6X
ops)

ALAM 0 12 10 240

6 KE6HEC
(KE6HEC, KE6IAU ops)

TRIN 0 13 9 234

Top 10: Multi-Operator Single-Transmitter QRP: Expedition

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 K6MI
(K6MI, WB6HYD ops)

KERN 373 112 51 68,493
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Multi-Operator Two-Transmitter High Power: Fixed Station

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 W6TCP
(W6TCP, KX7M, W6NV
ops)

ALAM 1,005 493 57 228,057

2 WE6Z
(WE6Z, KI6MTV ops)

ELDO 467 777 58 171,390

Top 10: Multi-Operator Two-Transmitter Low Power: Fixed Station

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 W6W
(KA6AIL, N6VOH,
N6PZK, K6PWE,
KJ6CDA, K6ZZU ops)

FRES 409 769 58 160,370

2 NC6V
(NC6V, KG6MXE ops)

RIVE 585 134 50 101,150

3 K6TUO
(W6MVM, K6XV ops)

TUOL 241 50 50 41,150

4 KN6WNO
(KN6WNO, N6GP ops)

ORAN 27 42 28 4,620
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Multi-Operator Two-Transmitter High Power: Expedition

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 K6M (K4XU, AA5TL,
KI7IOC, K7PTC, KJ7BLE,
W7JHR, W7YAQ,
WB7WHG, AE7EU ops)

MODO 1,485 1,099 58 385,874

2 N6MI
(N6MI, N7DA, K6VCR,
KI6RXX ops)

KERN 1,393 941 58 351,538

3 W6T
(KM6BDN, N6DVS ops)

SHAS/
TRIN

861 577 58 216,746
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Multi-Operator Two-Transmitter Low Power: Expedition

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 NS6T
(NS6T, WU6P ops)

TULA 1,229 733 58 298,874

2 NZ6Q
(N6ACL, NZ6Q ops)

MARP/
MERC

526 659 58 167,968

3 K6EI
(K6EI, W6ESL ops)

SUTT 726 144 57 140,562

4 W6IA
(W6IA, W7EEE ops)

MERC 320 180 55 72,600

5 N6J
(NN6U, K6TOR ops)

MONT/
SBEN

313 173 55 70,675

6 N6GEO
(N6GEO, K6NED ops)

ALPI/
TUOL

202 225 48 50,688

7 K6ARP
(AE6GE, NI6M, K6BRW,
KM6BNY, K1RLP ops)

MADE 0 136 21 5,712

8 W6SF
(KK6VXB, KN6ZJJ,
N6LHL, KN6MCT,
WB6NVB ops)

SJOA 1 66 25 3,375
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Multi-Operator Multi-Transmitter High Power: Fixed

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 N6O @N6RO
(K3EST, KK6PXT, N6RO,
N6WM, WX5S, K8TR
ops)

CCOS 1,742 2,396 58 581,044

Top 10: Multi-Operator Multi-Transmitter Low Power: Fixed

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 No entrants

Top 10: Multi-Operator Multi-Transmitter HP/LP/QRP: Expedition

Place Callsign QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 No entrants
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CQP 2024

Top 10: One-Day Expedition Stations

Place Callsign Class QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 W6IA
(W6IA,
W7EEE
ops)

M/2 LP MERC 320 180 55 72,600

2 N6E
(N9DK op)

S/O LP GLEN/
TEHA

274 93 53 53,424

3 N6AN S/O QRP KERN/
VENT

243 5 44 32,516

4 W6KSR
(W6KSR,
N6UTC
ops)

M/S LP SBAR 87 33 37 12,099

5 K6VVA/6 S/O LP SBEN 104 0 32 9,984

6 N3BEN S/O LP PLAC 24 75 26 5,772

7 N6WYZ S/O LP ALPI 0 100 18 3,600

8 W6ECK S/O LP SONO 0 65 22 2,860

9 N6Z
(N7AAE,
N7AUE
ops)

M/S HP LASS/
SIER

0 44 27 2,376

10 N6LY S/O LP MARN 0 55 14 1,540
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CQP 2024

Top 10: County-Line Stations

Place Callsign Class QTH CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 W6T
(KM6BDN,
N6DVS ops)

M/2 HP SHAS/
TRIN

861 577 58 216,746

2 NZ6Q
(N6ACL,
NZ6Q ops)

M/2 LP MARP/
MERC

526 659 58 167,968

3 N6J
(NN6U,
K6TOR ops)

M/2 LP MONT/
SBEN

313 173 55 70,675

4 N6E
(N9DK op)

S/O LP GLEN/
TEHA

274 93 53 53,424

5 N6GEO
(N6GEO,
K6NED ops)

M/2 LP ALPI/
TUOL

202 225 48 50,688

6 KD6HOF S/O LP BUTT/
PLUM

0 396 54 42,768

7 N6OOA
(NK6M,
K6JRO ops)

M/S LP ALPI/
CALA

0 396 49 38,808

8 K6UFO S/O-Assisted
LP

SFRA/
SMAT

252 35 46 37,996

9 N6AN S/O QRP KERN/
VENT

243 5 44 32,516

10 KG6LHW S/O LP DELN/
HUMB/
SISK

0 255 47 23,970
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Mobile Stations

Place Callsign # of Counties CW
QSOs

PH
QSOs

Total
QSOs

1 K6AQL
(WJ9B,
K0DI ops)

24 (ALAM, BUTT, CCOS,
COLU, FRES, GLEN, KERN,
KING, LANG, MADE,
MERC, MONT, SACR,
SBEN, SCLA, SJOA, SLUI,
SOLA, STAN, SUTT, TEHA,
TULA, YOLO, YUBA)

1,553 0 1,553

2 K6R
(N3KA op)

28 (AMAD, BUTT, CALA,
COLU, ELDO, FRES, GLEN,
KERN, KING, LAKE, MADE,
MERC, MONT, NAPA,
NEVA, PLUM, SACR, SBAR,
SBEN, SIER, SLUI, SOLA,
SUTT, TEHA, TULA, TUOL,
YOLO, YUBA)

0 441 441

3 W6M
(KB9ENS
op)

1 (SLUI) 189 139 328

4 N6BIS 1 (SISK) 0 51 51
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CQP 2024

Top 10: CW-only Stations

Place Callsign Class QTH CW
QSOs

Mults Score

1 K6NA S/O HP SDIE 1,648 58 286,752

2 W6EU S/O HP NEVA 1,103 58 191,922

3 W6A
(AA2IL op)

S/O-Assisted LP SDIE 1,139 56 191,352

4 W6ZL S/O LP ORAN 1,081 57 184,851

5 AI6W
(AI6W,
W6DER ops)

M/S LP PLAC 1,087 54 176,094

6 W6SX S/O-Assisted HP MONO 993 56 166,824

7 NU6N S/O-Assisted LP SCLA 986 56 165,648

8 K6JS S/O QRP SONO 838 54 135,756

9 N6PN S/O LP CCOS 795 54 128,790

10 K0DTJ/6 S/O-Assisted LP SMAT 649 54 105,138
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CQP 2024

Top 10: CW QSO Counts

Place Callsign Class QTH CW
QSOs

1 NT6Q (N5ZO op) S/O-Assisted HP SDIE 1,900

2 N6O @N6RO
(K3EST, KK6PXT,
N6RO, N6WM, WX5S,
K8TR ops)

M/M HP CCOS 1,742

3 K6NA S/O HP SDIE 1,648

4 K6M
(K4XU, AA5TL,
KI7IOC, K7PTC,
KJ7BLE, W7JHR,
W7YAQ, WB7WHG,
AE7EU ops)

M/2 HP MODO 1,485

5 K6XX S/O-Assisted HP SCRU 1,458

6 N6ZFO S/O HP LAKE 1,430

7 W6YX (WD6T op) S/O LP SCLA 1,410

8 NX6T @WA6TQT
(N6KI, K6PO, N7NR,
WM6Y, K4RB, K7ENA,
W6ZAR, ND8DX,
KC7V, N6CY ops)

M/S HP RIVE 1,394

9 N6MI
(N6MI, N7DA,
K6VCR, KI6RXX ops)

M/2 HP KERN 1,393

10 W6MY (N6DE op) S/O-Assisted HP SIER 1,346
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Phone-only Stations

Place Callsign Class QTH PH
QSOs

Mults Score

1 W6AFA S/O HP LANG 1,319 58 153,004

2 KE6ZSN S/O HP NAPA 1,074 58 124,584

3 N6OKU S/O LP ORAN 1,027 58 119,132

4 K6TQ S/O HP SACR 999 58 115,884

5 W6EK
(AI6US,
N6CTC,
AI6JB ops)

M/S LP PLAC 897 58 104,052

6 K6SZQ S/O HP AMAD 828 58 96,048

7 N6PGQ S/O HP PLAC 823 58 95,468

8 WB6HYH S/O HP SBER 644 58 74,704

9 K6UN S/O HP INYO 534 57 60,876

10 K6KS S/O-Assisted HP SHAS 518 58 60,088
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CQP 2024

Top 10: Phone QSO Counts

Place Callsign Class QTH PH
QSOs

1 N6O @N6RO
(K3EST, KK6PXT,
N6RO, N6WM, WX5S,
K8TR ops)

M/M HP CCOS 2,396

2 W6AFA S/O HP LANG 1,319

3 K6XX S/O-Assisted HP SCRU 1,115

4 K6M
(K4XU, AA5TL,
KI7IOC, K7PTC,
KJ7BLE, W7JHR,
W7YAQ, WB7WHG,
AE7EU ops)

M/2 HP MODO 1,099

5 KE6ZSN S/O HP NAPA 1,074

6 WC6H S/O HP CALA 1,070

7 N6OKU S/O LP ORAN 1,027

8 K6TQ S/O HP SACR 999

9 K6QK
(N7CW, K6ZH,
N6ERD, N6EEG ops)

M/S HP IMPE 983

10 N6MI
(N6MI, N7DA,
K6VCR, KI6RXX ops)

M/2 HP KERN 941
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2024 Multiplier Sweeps

47 CA stations achieved a 58 multiplier sweep in CQP 2024.
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CQP 2024

47 CA Stations with 58 Multiplier Sweeps

Mult
Count
out of 63
Possible
Mults

Callsign Class QSO
Time
of
Last
Mult

Last
Mult
Station

Last
Mult
QTH

63 None

62 None

61 7
stations

61 KE6ZSN S/O HP 06 Oct
0344Z

KL7SB AK

61 W6AFA S/O HP 06 Oct
0348Z

VY1CO YT

61 K6XX S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
1533Z

VO1CAL NL

61 WC6H S/O HP 06 Oct
1747Z

VO1GO NL

61 N6O M/M HP 06 Oct
2056Z

VY2LI PE

61 W6YX S/O LP 06 Oct
2100Z

VO1CAL NL

61 K6M M/2 HP 06 Oct
2104Z

VO1CAL NL
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Mult
Count
out of 63
Possible
Mults

Callsign Class QSO
Time
of
Last
Mult

Last
Mult
Station

Last
Mult
QTH

60 11
stations

60 W6MY S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
0123Z

K3WSP DE

60 AJ6V S/O HP 06 Oct
0231Z

WB5SKM MS

60 K6MMM S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
0246Z

K1BZ ME

60 NW6P S/O HP 06 Oct
1424Z

N3DXX DE

60 N6OKU S/O LP 06 Oct
1525Z

K1BIF VT

60 NT6Q S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
1810Z

VO1GO NL

60 K6AO S/O HP 06 Oct
2100Z

VY2LI PE

60 K6S S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
2109Z

KC3ZJL DE

60 K6TQ S/O HP 06 Oct
2122Z

VY2LI PE

60 K6QK M/S HP 06 Oct
2133Z

VY2LI PE

60 WA6KHK S/O HP 06 Oct
2159Z

WC7S WY

42



Mult
Count
out of 63
Possible
Mults

Callsign Class QSO
Time
of
Last
Mult

Last
Mult
Station

Last
Mult
QTH

59 15
stations

59 N6MI M/2 HP 05 Oct
2337Z

N3RT DE

59 W6HY S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
0121Z

K3WSP DE

59 NS6T M/2 LP 06 Oct
0140Z

VY2LI PE

59 NZ6Q M/2 LP 06 Oct
0147Z

VY2LI PE

59 N6MJ S/O HP 06 Oct
0158Z

VY2LI PE

59 K6CQP M/S HP 06 Oct
0234Z

N9RV MT

59 N6YEU S/O LP 06 Oct
0243Z

VE4OK MB

59 W6EK M/S LP 06 Oct
0248Z

KK1L VT

59 WA6M M/S LP 06 Oct
0250Z

WA1SAY CT

59 W6XK S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
0255Z

WW6W ND

59 WN6P M/S HP 06 Oct
1433Z

AD0WW ND

59 K6LA S/O HP 06 Oct
1848Z

N3DXX DE

59 N6TV S/O HP 06 Oct
1857Z

VO1GO NL
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Mult
Count
out of 63
Possible
Mults

Callsign Class QSO
Time
of
Last
Mult

Last
Mult
Station

Last
Mult
QTH

59 WB6HYH S/O HP 06 Oct
2103Z

VY2LI PE

59 W6W M/2 LP 06 Oct
2113Z

VY2LI PE

58 14
stations

58 AE6Y S/O HP 05 Oct
2343Z

KK4ADQ ID

58 NX6T M/S HP 05 Oct
2346Z

K7LI UT

58 K6VO S/O HP 06 Oct
0011Z

KL7SB AK

58 N6PGQ S/O HP 06 Oct
0304Z

VA2WL QC

58 K6MM S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
0315Z

K0KX SD

58 WE6Z M/2 HP 06 Oct
0326Z

W3MLK DE

58 N6RA M/S HP 06 Oct
1439Z

AD0WW ND

58 K6OK S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
1559Z

VA4JP MB

58 K6NA S/O HP 06 Oct
1628Z

W1QK CT

58 W6EU S/O HP 06 Oct
2056Z

N7HRI WY

58 K6KS S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
2135Z

WB0QDO SD
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Mult
Count
out of 63
Possible
Mults

Callsign Class QSO
Time
of
Last
Mult

Last
Mult
Station

Last
Mult
QTH

58 W6T M/2 HP 06 Oct
2136Z

VY2LI PE

58 NN6DX S/O LP 06 Oct
2145Z

VY2LI PE

58 K6SZQ S/O HP 06 Oct
2151Z

VY2LI PE
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CQP 2024

Fastest to 58 Multipliers

Place Callsign Class QSO
Time
of
58th
Mult

58th
Mult
Station

58th
Mult
QTH

1 N6O M/M HP 05 Oct
1836Z

VY1JA YT

2 N6MI M/2 HP 05 Oct
2211Z

VE4DL MB

3 NS6T M/2 LP 05 Oct
2246Z

KE7UQL NV

4 W6AFA S/O HP 05 Oct
2304Z

VO1LM NL

5 K6M M/2 HP 05 Oct
2313Z

VY1JA YT

6 AE6Y S/O HP 05 Oct
2343Z

KK4ADQ ID

7 K6AO S/O HP 05 Oct
2345Z

KK4ADQ ID

8 NX6T M/S HP 05 Oct
2346Z

K7LI UT

9 K6S S/O-Assisted HP 05 Oct
2352Z

KK4ADQ ID

10 NZ6Q M/2 LP 05 Oct
2356Z

KE7UQL NV

11 WC6H S/O HP 06 Oct
0004Z

KK4ADQ ID

12 K6VO S/O HP 06 Oct
0011Z

KL7SB AK
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Place Callsign Class QSO
Time
of
58th
Mult

58th
Mult
Station

58th
Mult
QTH

13 K6QK M/S HP 06 Oct
0053Z

WM7Y NV

14/15 K6CQP

NT6Q

M/S HP

S/O-Assisted HP

06 Oct
0055Z

KB7RUQ

KK4ADQ

UT

ID

16/17 N6OKU

W6HY

S/O LP

S/O-Assisted HP

06 Oct
0057Z

VY2LI

KK4ADQ

PE

ID

18/19 W6MY

W6XK

S/O-Assisted HP

S/O-Assisted HP

06 Oct
0059Z

KK4ADQ

VY2LI

ID

PE

20 K6MMM S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
0107Z

VY2LI PE

21 NW6P S/O HP 06 Oct
0121Z

VY2LI PE

22 KE6ZSN S/O HP 06 Oct
0133Z

VY1CO YT

23 W6YX S/O LP 06 Oct
0136Z

VY2LI PE

24 K6XX S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
0140Z

K2RD NV

25 AJ6V S/O HP 06 Oct
0149Z

K2RD NV

26 N6MJ S/O HP 06 Oct
0156Z

KK4ADQ ID

27 N6YEU S/O LP 06 Oct
0219Z

K3WSP DE

28 WA6M M/S LP 06 Oct
0239Z

WW6W ND
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Place Callsign Class QSO
Time
of
58th
Mult

58th
Mult
Station

58th
Mult
QTH

29 WN6P M/S HP 06 Oct
0245Z

VY1CO YT

30 W6EK M/S LP 06 Oct
0246Z

WW6W ND

31 N6PGQ S/O HP 06 Oct
0304Z

VA2WL QC

32 K6MM S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
0315Z

K0KX SD

33 WE6Z M/2 HP 06 Oct
0326Z

W3MLK DE

34 K6LA S/O HP 06 Oct
0333Z

VY1CO YT

35 WA6KHK S/O HP 06 Oct
0336Z

KV0I NE

36 N6TV S/O HP 06 Oct
0450Z

KL7SB AK

37 N6RA M/S HP 06 Oct
1439Z

AD0WW ND

38 K6OK S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
1559Z

VA4JP MB

39 W6W M/2 LP 06 Oct
1618Z

WB0HHM SD

40 K6NA S/O HP 06 Oct
1628Z

W1QK CT

41 K6TQ S/O HP 06 Oct
1652Z

VY1CO YT

42 WB6HYH S/O HP 06 Oct
1851Z

KL7SB AK
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Place Callsign Class QSO
Time
of
58th
Mult

58th
Mult
Station

58th
Mult
QTH

43 W6EU S/O HP 06 Oct
2056Z

N7HRI WY

44 K6KS S/O-Assisted HP 06 Oct
2135Z

WB0QDO SD

45 W6T M/2 HP 06 Oct
2136Z

VY2LI PE

46 NN6DX S/O LP 06 Oct
2145Z

VY2LI PE

47 K6SZQ S/O HP 06 Oct
2151Z

VY2LI PE
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